
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 24 JULY 2017 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Alderman Nick Anstee (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alderman Nick Anstee (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Chris Boden 
Alderman Charles Bowman 
Henry Colthurst 
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Paul Martinelli 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
Hugh Morris (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

  tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



Part 1 - Public Agenda 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 23rd May 

2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 
5. DEEP DIVE: CR01 RESILIENCE - EVENT OR SITUATION RELATED TO 

TERRORISM OR OTHER SERIOUS EVENT/MAJOR INCIDENT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 20) 
6. FIRE SAFETY IN THE CITY'S RESIDENTIAL BLOCKS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 
 Report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 48) 
8. CITY FUND AND PENSION FUNDS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016/17 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

This report and financial statements will be presented to the Finance Committee on 
25th July and the Court of Common Council on 12th October 2017. 
 
Please note:  BDO’s summary report will follow shortly. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 216) 

 
9. EXTERNAL RISK REVIEW - RISK APPETITE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 217 - 220) 
10. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 221 - 236) 
11. INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOW-UP REPORT 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 237 - 244) 

 
 



3 
 

12. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 245 - 246) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
  

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act.      
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the Non-Public minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 247 - 248) 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 23 May 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 23 May 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson 
Alderman Nick Anstee  
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Alderman Ian Luder (in the Chair) 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Paul Martinelli 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
Officers:  
Peter Kane 
Michael Cogher 

 
- Chamberlain 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

Pat Stothard - Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
 

External Auditors: 
Kerry Barnes 
Tharshiha Thayabaran 

 
- BDO 
- Moore Stephens 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Alderman Charles Bowman, Christopher Boden, 
Henry Colthurst and Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT  
Members received the Order of the Court for the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee, dated 27 April 2017.  Members suggested that, at the Committee’s 
Annual Review of its Terms of Reference, later in the calendar year, 
consideration be given to making an ex-officio appointment to the Finance  
Committee. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Being the only Member willing to serve and in accordance with Standing Order 
29, Alderman Ian Luder was elected as Chairman for the 2017/18. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
In accordance with Standing Order 30, Alderman Nick Anstee exercised his 
right to be Deputy Chairman for 2017/18. 
 
Vote of Thanks  
 
It was Proposed by Alderman Ian Luder, Seconded by Randall Anderson and 
unanimously RESOLVED, that: 
 
Members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee wish to place on 
record their sincere appreciation to: 
 
ALDERMAN NICK ANSTEE 

 
for the energetic, good humoured and tenacious manner in which he has 
chaired their Committee since 2014. 
  

 UNDER NICK’S CHAIRMANSHIP, The Committee has exercised a key 
oversight role in ensuring that the City of London Corporation’s risk 
management framework and policies are operating effectively.  They have 
strengthened considerably under the establishment of a new Chief Officer 
Risk Management Grou
[...]
the report be noted. 
 

17. DEEP DIVE RISK REVIEW: CR16 - INFORMATION SECURITY  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain which provided a ‘deep dive’ 
risk review in respect of CR16 Information Security and commended a very 
good, detailed report. 
 
Members agreed to exclude the public at this point, as the discussion was likely 
to include Exempt information as defined by Section 100 (A) Paragraph 4, of 
the Local Government Act 1972. Members then agreed to return to public 
session 
 
Members asked for the percentages of officers trained in each department and 
for officers to be mindful of those staff with limited or less frequent IT access.  
In concluding, Members asked for the next deep dive review to cover resilience. 
 
Resolved, that – the report be noted. 
 

18. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANS FOR THE CITY FUND AND PENSION FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 2017  
Members noted this year’s internal audit plans for the City and Pension Funds.  
The External Auditors advised that the key changes this year would be to 
materiality.  Members also noted that certain conditions had to be met before 
the Crossrail commitment was paid and the Auditors would be checking for this.  
The Chamberlain advised that he was confident that they conditions would be. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

Page 7



19. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY SINCE THE LAST 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of a decision taken 
under delegated authority since the last meeting of the Committee, which 
appointed independent members to the Independent Auditor Appointment 
Panel.  
 

20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 

22. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017 were 
approved. 
 

24. WAIVER REPORT - NON-LOCAL AUTHORITY FUNDS EXTERNAL AUDIT 
SERVICES.  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of a waiver request, 
which had been approved by the Finance Committee on 2 May 2017. 
 

25. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.40pm 
 
There was a closed session at the end of the meeting to enable Members to speak 
to the External Auditors in private. 
 

 
Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions- May 2017 update 

 

 

 
Date Added ITEM Action Officer responsible and 

target date 

23.5.2017 HMIC - CITY OF LONDON POLICE 
INSPECTION -UPDATE  

Deloitte review of economy, effectiveness and 
the workforce plan - results to be provided to 
the Audit and Risk Management Committee in 
the Autumn. 

Commissioner, City of 
London Police 
 
October/November 2017 

23.5.2017 EXTERNAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL 
AUDIT IN THE CITY OF LONDON 
CORPORATION 

Members suggested that the action plan 
distinguish low, medium and high priority risks 
and be more outward focussed. 
 

Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management 
 
November 2017 

23.5.2017 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER Members asked for cyber awareness to be 
more visible in all internal audit reviews and 
suggested that this be more explicit in the 
Charter. 

Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management 
 
This will be actioned for all 
audits going forwa
[...]
ated: 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 
 

24 July 2017 

Subject: 
Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Town Clerk and the Chamberlain 

 
 
For Decision Report author: 

Neil Davies, Corporate Performance Manager 

 
Summary 

 
This report presents the annual summary and update of the City Corporation‟s 
governance and internal control framework in the format agreed by this Committee in 
February 2017. Appendix 1 sets out the City Corporation‟s Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) as required by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 
2015. Appendix 2 contains a schedule of assurances in support of the statement. 
 
The AGS is prepared in accordance with proper practice guidance –“ Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government” – issued jointly by the Society of Local 
Authority Chief Executives and Senior Managers and the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

1. approve the AGS set out in Appendix 1 for signing by the Chairman of 
the Policy and Resources Committee and the Town Clerk and Chief 
Executive; 

2. note that the AGS will be published alongside the 2016/17 City Fund and 
Pension Funds Statement of Accounts; 

3. note the future developments in paragraph 74 of the AGS to improve the 
governance framework; and  

4. delegate authority to the Town Clerk and Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of this Committee, to amend the AGS for 
any significant events or developments relating to the governance 
arrangements that occur prior to the date on which the Statement of Accounts 
is signed by the Chamberlain. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. This report presents the annual update of the City Corporation‟s governance and 

internal control framework. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, 
which apply to the City of London‟s City Fund activities, require an au
[...]
losses and differences between the 

accounting basis and statutory requirements for local authorities. 

 BDO commenced its audit on 14 June.  At the time of writing this report 

the audit was still underway.  To date no significant issues have been 

raised and it is anticipated that the audit will be concluded satisfactorily 

to enable BDO to issue unqualified opinions.  Representatives of the 

auditors will be in attendance at the Audit and Risk Management 

Committee to present their progress reports. 

 

 

 Page 49

Agenda Item 8



Recommendations 

The Audit and Risk Management Committee is requested to:- 

 consider the contents of BDO’s reports (to follow); 

 recommend approval of the City Fund and Pension Funds Financial 

Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 to the Finance 

Committee; and 

 delegate to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and 

Deputy Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, 

approval of any material changes to the financial statements required 

before the signing of the audit opinion by BDO - which is expected to 

be by the end of August or early September. 

The Finance Committee is requested to:- 

 consider the resolution from the Audit and Risk Management 

Committee and, if appropriate, approve the City Fund and Pension 

Funds Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017; and 

 delegate to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and 

Deputy Chairman of the Finance Committee, approval of any material 

changes to the financial statements required before the signing of the 

audit opinion by BDO - which is expected to be by the end of August 

or early September. 

 

 

  

Page 50



Main Report 

Introduction 

1. The City Fund and Pension Funds Financial Statements for 2016/17 are 

set out in Annex 1.   

2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the approval and 

publication of the City Fund and Pension Funds Financial Statements for 

the year to 31 Mar
[...]
trategy and Plan for 2018/19 

Annual Governance Statement Methodology 

Risk Update 

Deep Dive Risk Review: tbc 

Risk Challenge Sessions:tbc 

 

Page 245

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 246



Document is Restricted

Page 247

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions of the Committee
	5 Deep Dive: CR01 Resilience - Event or situation related to terrorism or other serious event/major incident
	6 Fire Safety in the City's Residential Blocks
	Fire Safety in the City's Residential Blocks appendix 1

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2016/17
	Annual Governance Statement  - appx 1
	Annual Governance Statement  - appx 2

	8 City Fund and Pension Funds Financial Statements 2016/17
	City Fund Financial Statements covering report - Appendix
	1. Accounting Policies
	1.1. General Principles
	1.2. Accruals of Expenditure and Income
	1.3. Cash and Cash Equivalents
	1.4. Prior Period Adjustments, Changes in Accounting Policies and Estimates and Errors
	1.5. Charges to Revenue for Non-current Assets
	1.6. Employee Benefits
	1.7. Events After the Reporting Period
	1.8. Financial Instruments
	1.9. Interest Income
	1.10. Government Grants and Other Contributions
	1.11. Business Improvement Districts
	1.12. Community Infrastructure Levy
	1.13. Heritage Assets
	1.14. Investment Property
	1.15. Contingent Assets
	1.16. Contingent Liabilities
	1.17. Provisions
	1.18. Leases
	1.19. Overheads
	1.20. Property, Plant and Equipment
	1.21. Fair value measurement
	1.22. Reserves
	1.23. Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute
	1.24. Value Added Tax
	1.25. Schools

	2. Prior Year Restatement
	3. Expenditure and Funding Analysis
	4. Note to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis
	5. Expenditure and Income Analysed by Nature
	6. Accounting Standards That Have Been Issued but Not Yet Adopted
	7. Critical Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies
	8. Assumptions Made About th

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
Monday, 24 July 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at  

Guildhall on Monday, 24 July 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson 
Chris Boden 
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Paul Martinelli 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell 
Peter Lisley 
Gary Locker 
Neil Davies 
Julie Mayer 

- Town Clerk 
- Assistant Town Clerk/Cultural Hub Director 
- Town Clerks 
- Town Clerks 
- Town Clerks 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain 

Philip Gregory 
Pam Raphael 
Karen Atkinson 
Kate Limna 
Pat Stothard 
Andrew Carter 
Jacquie Campbell 
Paul Murtagh 

- Chamberlain’s 
- Chamberlain’s 
- Chamberlain’s 
- Chamberlain’s 
- Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s  Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas 
Nick Bennett 

- External Auditor, BDO 
- External Auditor, Moore Stephens 

Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Susan Pearson 
 
Graham Wallace 

- Chairman of Policy and Resources – items 5&6 
- Deputy Chairman Barbican Residential 
- Committee – items 5&6 
- Chairman of Barbican RCC – items 5&6 
- (Residents Consultation Committee) 

  
 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Charles Bowman, Alderman Nick 
Anstee, Henry Colthurst, and Hugh Morris. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  



There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 23 May 2017 were 
approved. 
 
Members noted that, following the appointment of Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
as Deputy Chairman of the Finance Committee, he was automatically 
appointed as an ex-officio Member of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee and, therefore, the Committee was carrying a vacancy.  The 
vacancy had been advertised at the last 2 Court meetings but no nominations 
had been forthcoming.   
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
Members noted the Committee’s outstanding actions list and updates since the 
last meeting of the Committee. 
 

5. DEEP DIVE: CR01 RESILIENCE - EVENT OR SITUATION RELATED TO 
TERRORISM OR OTHER SERIOUS EVENT/MAJOR INCIDENT  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of Corporate 
Risk CR01 (Resilience), which identified issues for which the City of London 
Corporation had primary responsibility and control.  The report concentrated on 
the preparedness of the City of London Corporation to respond effectively to an 
emergency situation related to a major incident, particularly in light of the recent 
terrorist attacks and the Grenfell Tower block fire, to which a number of City of 
London Corporation staff had been seconded.   The Town Clerk advised that, in 
light of the recent terrorist attacks, the Police advised that current response 
levels were the ‘new normal’.  Members noted there would be a number of de-
briefs during August. 
 
During the discussion and questions, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea has very active 
community groups, which had set up 5 reception centres, offering 
support and respite and immediate aftercare. 

 

 The management of expectations in respect of temporary housing had 
been an issue for Kensington and Chelsea.  The City of London 
Corporation would offer emergency accommodation in local hotels and 
longer term accommodation but not always in the immediate locality.  
Members noted that a significant number of Grenfell residents in local 
hotels had not accepted longer term offers of accommodation.  Members 
suggested that the City of London Corporation should publicise how they 
would respond and what would be offered, in order to manage 
expectations.  The Town Clerk explained that, whilst alternative housing 
could be provided, the impact on local health and social care services 
was likely to be an issue in the alternative areas, as had been the case 
with Kensington and Chelsea. 

 



 Whilst Grenfell’s communications had been very strong and immediate 
there were local political issues, particularly the negative public 
perception of Kensington and Chelsea’s response.   

 

 The pictures of Grenfell Tower, during and immediately after the 
incident, had caused residents in tower blocks to lack confidence in the 
advice to ‘stay put’.  However, this advice had been reiterated by the Fire 
Brigade, unless residents were in immediate danger.  Furthermore, the 
Fire Brigade would manage orderly containment and evacuation, 
avoiding the use of loud speakers and alarms.   

 

 Members noted that there was no cladding, like that used on Grenfell 
Tower, in any of the City Corporation tower blocks.   

 

 The City Corporation had printed and published a fire safety leaflet for all 
City residents and officers would demonstrate exit routes, if residents 
were unsure. 

 
The Chairman thanked officers for this comprehensive report and the excellent 
work of City Corporation officers in assisting in the recent tragedies. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

6. FIRE SAFETY IN THE CITY'S RESIDENTIAL BLOCKS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of Fire Safety in the City’s residential blocks, following the 
fire at Grenfell Tower.  Members noted that the report had been prepared soon 
after the incident and presented to the Community and Children’s Services and 
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub Committee.  The Audit and Risk 
Management Committee had asked to see the report to seek assurance that 
the risk was being managed effectively. 
 
The Director of Community and Children’s Services updated Members on 
developments since the report had been drafted in respect of sprinklers, alarms 
and fire doors.  Members noted that the Department was taking a measured 
and strategic approach, which included testing fire doors from each block, silent 
alarms to a call centre and fire risk assessments, which had strongly endorsed 
a ‘stay put’ policy.  The work had also included signage, exits, clearing exit 
routes and a series of drop in sessions at all estates, attended by the Fire 
Brigade. 
 
During the discussion and questions, the following points were noted: 
 
 

 A full, independent fire inspection had taken place in August/September 
2016 and would continue annually.  Frankham Risk Assessments Ltd 
had been selected from a pool of specialists, in consultation with the Fire 
Brigade, and officers were very confident of their expertise. 

 



 Members welcomed the swift action of officers in producing a report 
which was measured and proportionate. 

 

 Officers would take Counsel’s opinion as to whether some of the 
additional safety works could be recharged to Leaseholders. 

 

 Blocks have 1 or 2 exits and this had been taken into consideration as 
part of the Risk Assessments.  Some fire doors in the City of London 
Corporation’s estates gave up to 1 hour of protection but 60-minute fire 
doors were also very heavy.  Members suggested that future reports 
would benefit from showing the siting and number of exits from each 
block. 

 
In concluding, the Chairman thanked officers for providing assurance to 
Members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee and would welcome a  
further update as the work progressed. 
 
RESOLVED, that - the report be noted. 
 

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the Annual 
Governance Statement.   
 
Members asked for the following items to be added: 
 

 Reference to the lessons learnt from recent cyber security breaches; e.g. 
the NHS earlier in the year. 

 The frequency of Business Continuity Plan testing. 
 
In respect of attendance details of Committee Members, the Town Clerk agreed 
to check whether this was general practice. 
 
The Chamberlain confirmed that the Department of Communities and Local 
Government had not changed the agreement to maintain medium term funding 
in response to the City of London Corporation’s Efficiency and Sustainability 
Plan.   
 
RESOLVED, that:  
 
1. Subject to amendments reflecting the comments above, the Annual 
 Governance Statement, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
 approved for signing by the Chairman of the Policy and Resources 
 Committee and the Town Clerk and Chief Executive. 
 
2. The AGS be published alongside the 2016/17 City Fund and Pension 
 Funds Statement of Accounts. 
 
3. The future developments in paragraph 74 of the AGS to improve the 
 governance framework be noted.  
 



4. Authority be delegated to the Town Clerk and Chief Executive, in 
 consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of this Committee, 
 to amend the AGS for any significant events or developments relating to 
 the governance arrangements which might occur prior to the date on 
 which the Statement of Accounts is signed by the Chamberlain. 
 

8. CITY FUND AND PENSION FUNDS AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016/17  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain in respect of the City 
Fund and Pension Fund Financial Statements for 2016/17. Members noted that 
the audit work on these accounts was almost complete and a clean opinion on 
the accounts was anticipated, with just a couple of minor, non-significant 
adjustments. 
 
The External Auditors, BDO, were in attendance and confirmed that the risks 
highlighted in the reports were very standard. BDO also confirmed they 
expected to give an independent and objective opinion, on a set of true and fair 
accounts, in respect of the City Fund and Pension Fund. BDO further 
highlighted that the letter of representation appended to their report was similar 
to last year and included items in the estimate methodology.  
 
The Chamberlain commended the excellent work of the team in bringing the 
accounts in early, in preparation for the new timetables to be introduced next 
year and on the closure of all recommendations from last year’s action plan. 
 
The Chamberlain had held 2 Member briefings the previous week in respect of 
the City Fund, Pension Fund and Bridge House Estates Financial Statements 
and the notes taken at those sessions had been circulated to Members. The 
Chamberlain advised that, should any material changes be required for the final 
sign off of the accounts, under the delegated authority recommended, they 
would be circulated to all Members of the Finance and Audit and Risk 
Management Committees. 
 
During the discussion on the accounts, the following points were noted: 
 
• The two sets of auditors had disagreed on treatment of deferred income but, 
during the meeting, BDO confirmed that they would accept ‘receipts in advance’ 
if they were shown as ‘deferred income’. 
 
• The Finance Committee had agreed to increase the employer’s pension 
contribution from 17.5% to 21% and to set the deficit recovery period at 17 
years (from 2017/18). Three Members of the Finance Committee, along with 
the Chamberlain, Deputy Chamberlain and Corporate Treasurer had reviewed 
and challenged the assumptions used by the Actuary and reached the same 
conclusion in that the City of London Corporation was acting prudently. 
 
• The Auditors had not insisted on ‘segment reporting’ this year as they felt that 
enough information was present in the notes to the accounts for a user to 
understand the nature of the organisation. Furthermore, the auditors and the 
Chamberlain were working with CIPFA to ‘de-clutter’ Local Government 



Accounts and it was felt this was a good example of whether further 
requirements did not necessarily add value. 
 
• The favourable outturn position (£9.3m) was noted and the Chamberlain 
advised that, whilst this was largely due to the over-achievement of income 
targets, it was being closely monitored. However, the 2% efficiency savings 
required from 2018/19 would provide an opportunity to tighten the position. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
1. The contents of BDO’s reports on the City Fund and Pension Fund be 
noted and the City Fund and Pension Fund Financial Statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2017 be recommended for approval to the Finance 
Committee.  
 
2. Authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee, approval of any material changes to the financial statements 
required before the signing of the audit opinion by BDO - which is expected to 
be by the end of August or early September.  (NB. Any material changes will be 
circulated to Members of the Audit and Risk Management and Finance 
Committees) 
 
BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS (Item of Urgent Business) 
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain in respect of the Bridge 
House Estates (BHE) Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2017. The Chamberlain was pleased to advise Members that 
these accounts had been prepared 2-3 months earlier than expected and 
commended staff and auditors on their excellent work in bringing the accounts 
in so early. The Chairman had therefore agreed to accept this set of accounts 
and the report under ‘Urgent Business’. 
 
Members noted that the accounts were almost complete, with a couple of minor 
queries and an unqualified opinion was expected, with no errors identified and 
no accountancy presentation changes. The auditors had made 5 
recommendations in respect of governance but none relating to the accounts. 
Members noted that Governance and the Trustees’ role were under review and 
recommendations would be made on the latest guidance, following release by 
the Charities Commission of a new Governance Code. The External Auditors, 
Moore Stephens, were in attendance and confirmed this position. 
 
Members noted the improved narratives and streamlined format of this report, 
with an overview, and noted that BHE was the 7th largest charity in the UK, by 
asset value, as at 31 March 2016. 
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
• The Sundry Trusts list would be included in the final report. 
 



• All patching reports were due to complete this week. 
 
• Given that BHE Accounts were prepared in accordance with the Charities 
SORP2015, FRS102, it was unlikely that the value of the bridges would need to 
be included in the accounts in the near future. However, the bridges were 
valued for insurance purposes. 
 
• Could the 3 Trusts within COLAT be identified. 
 
In concluding, the Chairman commended both the Chamberlain’s staff and the 
Auditors for their excellent work in presenting such good quality accounts, 
earlier than expected. 
 
RESOLVED, that : 
 
1. The contents of Moore Stephens reports on Bridge House Estates be 
noted and the Bridge House Estates Financial Statements for the year ended 
31 March 2017 be recommended for approval to the Finance Committee.  
 
2. Authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee, approval of any material changes to the financial statements 
required before the signing of the audit opinion by Moore Stephens - which is 
expected to be in mid- September.  (NB. Any material changes will be 
circulated to Members of the Audit and Risk Management and Finance 
Committees) 
 

9. EXTERNAL RISK REVIEW - RISK APPETITE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain in respect of the external 
review into risk appetite.  The Chamberlain advised that he would shortly 
contact Members and invite them to take part in a survey, along with Chairmen 
of Grand Committees and Senior and Chief Officers, the results of which would 
be reported back in the autumn.  The Chamberlain advised that refresher 
training in risk management/appetite for all senior managers was also 
underway.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management which provided an update on Internal Audit work.  Members noted 
that, for the 3 outstanding audits for 2016/17, the fieldwork was complete and 
reports would be ready shortly.  The Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management advised that the reviews had taken a little longer than expected, 
whilst ownership of some of the recommendations had been determined across 
corporate issues. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 
 



 
 
 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOW-UP REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management in respect of the follow up on Internal Audit recommendations.  In 
respect of Appendix 2 to the report, which showed recommendations which had 
either been partially or not implemented, Members noted that this had been due 
to time-sensitive work on contracts and agreeing the ownership of some 
corporate recommendations. 
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 Whilst there may be good reasons for some slippages, they should not 
be repeated as it might present a risk to the organisation.  Members 
were particularly concerned that some recommendations dated back to 
2015/16 and would like more assurance in respect of the 39% of high 
priority recommendations awaiting implementation.  The Chairman noted 
that 8 of these had implementation dates before the next meeting of the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee and asked for them to be added 
to the outstanding actions list.   

 

 The Chairman of the IT Sub Committee, who is also a Member of the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee, agreed that the IT Sub 
Committee would follow up on the IT issues – i.e. IT asset management 
and the disposal policy. 

 

 The number of audit days for next year’s plan would be provided with the 
next Internal Audit Plan report but this information could be provided to 
Members separately, before the next Committee meeting. 

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 
 

12. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
Members noted the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman agreed to accept an item of urgent business in respect of the 
early production of the Bridge House Estates Accounts, which were considered 
under Agenda Item 8. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100 (a) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
Item no    Para 
16     3,7 
16 – 18    3 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2017 were approved.  
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items 

 
 
The meeting ended at 15.40 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


